Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Primus Telecommunications, Inc.		12/22/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.		12/22/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Primus Telecommunications Group, Incorporated		12/22/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association
Street Address:	100 Wall Street, Suite 1600
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3004961	ENDLESS TALK
Serial Number:	77232454	GLOBAL GABBER
Registration Number:	3342159	GLOBETALK
Registration Number:	2731866	ISTERRA
Registration Number:	2809942	ISTERRA
Registration Number:	2809941	ISTERRA
Registration Number:	2869707	KOOLMINUTES.COM
Registration Number:	3218984	LINGO
Registration Number:	3218986	LINGO
Registration Number:	3525312	LINGO UNWIRED
Serial Number:	77849715	LINGO WORLD MAX
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004118 FRAME: 0838

15.00 30049

900150515

Registration Number:	2194625	PRIMUS
Registration Number:	2679710	PRIMUS
Registration Number:	2694591	PRIMUS
Registration Number:	3401267	TALK 365
Registration Number:	2048650	TELEGROUP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: kellie.weilbrenner@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 2: Attn: Elaine D. Ziff, Esq.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129430/0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	elaine d ziff
Signature:	/eziff/
Date:	12/22/2009

Total Attachments: 21

source=Trademark Grant#page1.tif source=Trademark Grant#page2.tif source=Trademark Grant#page3.tif source=Trademark Grant#page4.tif source=Trademark Grant#page5.tif source=Trademark Grant#page6.tif source=Trademark Grant#page7.tif source=Trademark Grant#page8.tif source=Trademark Grant#page9.tif source=Trademark Grant#page10.tif source=Trademark Grant#page11.tif source=Trademark Grant#page12.tif source=Trademark Grant#page13.tif source=Trademark Grant#page14.tif source=Trademark Grant#page15.tif source=Trademark Grant#page16.tif source=Trademark Grant#page17.tif source=Trademark Grant#page18.tif source=Trademark Grant#page19.tif source=Trademark Grant#page20.tif

source=Trademark Grant#page21.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Agreement"), dated as of December 22, 2009 is made by PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS IHC, INC., a Delaware corporation and PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation (each, an "Obligor" and together, the "Obligors"), each located at 7901 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 900, McLean, Virginia 22102, in favor of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as U.S. Collateral Trustee (in such capacity and together with any successor, the "Collateral Trustee"), located at 100 Wall Street, Suite 1600, New York, NY 10005, for the benefit of the holders (the "Holders") from time to time of the 13% Senior Secured U.S. Notes due 2016 (the "<u>U.S. Notes</u>") issued by Primus Telecommunications Holding, Inc. (the "Company") pursuant to the Indenture, dated as of December 22, 2009 by and among the Company, Primus Telecommunications Canada, Inc., the guarantors party thereto, the Bank of New York Mellon, as trustee (in such capacity and together with any successor, the "Trustee"), the Collateral Trustee and Computershare Trust Company of Canada, as Canadian Collateral Trustee (as defined therein) (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), and each of the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture, the Company has issued to the Holders the U.S. Notes upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Indenture, the Obligors and certain other subsidiaries of the Company have executed and delivered a Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2009, in favor of the Collateral Trustee (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, each Obligor pledged and granted to the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the Collateral Trustee and the Holders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule A, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.(the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, each Obligor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

TRADE

DC\1268546.1

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Holders to purchase the U.S. Notes pursuant to the Indenture, each Obligor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Trustee and the Holders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Security Interest. Each Obligor confirms that pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and hereby such Obligor has assigned and transferred to the Collateral Trustee, and has granted to the Collateral Trustee, and hereby assigns and transfers to the Collateral Trustee, and grants to the Collateral Trustee, in each case, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Obligor or in which such Obligor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Obligor's Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Obligor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the Holders in connection with the Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the Holders) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Each Obligor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the Holders with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Indenture and the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles thereof.

SECTION 6. <u>Collateral Trust Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the lien and security interest granted to the Collateral Trustee pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by such Collateral Trustee hereunder are subject to the provisions of any Collateral Trust Agreement then in effect. In the event of any conflict between the terms of any Collateral Trust Agreement then in effect and this Agreement, the terms of such Collateral Trust Agreement will govern.

SECTION 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signature page follows.]

DC\1268546.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Title: PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS IHC, INC. Title: PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, **INCORPORATED** Title: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Trustee for the Holders By:

Name: Title: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By: Name: Title:
PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS IHC, INC
By: Name: Title:
PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED
By: Name: Title:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Trustee for the Holders
By: Willia S. Keenan Name: William G. KEENAN

Signature Page to Trademarks Security Agreement

Title: VP

SCHEDULE A

to

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

DOMESTIC:

<u>Trademark Information</u>	Count	ry Record Owner
ENDLESS TALK	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 78/277,853		
Filing Date: July 23, 2003		
Reg. No. 3,004,961		
Reg. Date: October 4, 2005		
GLOBAL GABBER	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 77/232,454		
Filing Date: July 18, 2007		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
Pending – Suspended 6/2/2009		
GLOBETALK	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 78/962,106		
Filing Date: August 28, 2006		
Reg. No. 3,342,159		
Reg. Date: 11/20/2007		
ISTERRA	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
Serial No. 76/443,025		
Filing Date: August 22, 2002		
Reg. No. 2,731,866		
Reg. Date: July 1, 2003		
ISTERRA	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
Serial No. 76/443,024		
Filing Date: August 22, 2002		
Reg. No. 2809942		
Reg. Date: February 3, 2004		
ISTERRA	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
Serial No. 76/443,023		
Filing Date: August 22, 2002		
Reg. No. 2,809,941		
Reg. Date: February 3, 2004		
KOOLMINUTES.COM	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 78/286,599		
Filing Date: August 13, 2003		
Reg. No. 2,869,707		
Reg. Date: August 3, 2004		
LINGO	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 78/977,679		
Filing Date: April 20, 2004		
Reg. No. 3,218,984		
Reg. Date: March 13, 2007		

585291

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
LINGO (and Design)	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 78/977,825		
Filing Date: April 21, 2004		
Reg. No. 3,218,986		
Reg. Date: March 13, 2007		
LINGO UNWIRED	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No.: 77/263,081		
Filing Date: August 23, 2007		
Reg. No. 3,525,312		
Reg. Date: October 28, 2008		
LINGO WORLD MAX	U.S.	Primus Telecommnications IHC, Inc.
Serial No.: 77/849,715		
Filing Date: October 15, 2009		
Reg. No		
Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 75/171,651		
Filing Date: September 25, 1996		
Reg. No. 2,194,625		
Reg. Date: October 13, 1998		
PRIMUS (and Design)	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 76/160682		
Filing Date: November 7, 2000		
Reg. No. 2,679,710		
Reg. Date: January 28, 2003		
PRIMUS (and Design)	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 76/160,684		
Filing Date: November 7, 2000		
Reg. No. 2,694,591		
Reg. Date: March 11, 2003		
TALK 365	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No.: 77/232,455		
Filing Date: 7/18/2007		
Reg. No. 3,401,267		
Reg. Date: March 25, 2008		
TELEGROUP	U.S.	Primus Telecommunications Group,
Serial No. 74/692,511		Incorporated
Filing Date: June 23, 1995		
Reg. No. 2,048,650		
Reg. Date: April 1, 1997		

INTERNATIONAL:

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
ACCELLA	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1228966	145014114	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Filing Date: March 17, 2009		
Reg. No.1228966		
Reg. Date: March 17, 2008		
ACCELLA ASSIST	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1230072	Tustiana	Timus Telecommunications inte, the.
Filing Date: March 17, 2008		
Reg. No. 1230072		
Reg. Date: March 17, 2008		
ENDOSOC	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 728783	Australia	Timus Telecommunications Group, inc.
Filing Date: February 27, 1997		
Reg. No. 728783		
-		
Reg. Date: February 27, 1997 GLOBE DIAL	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group,
	Austrana	1 1
App. No. 725783		Incorporated
Filing Date: January 15, 1997		
Reg. No. 725783		
Reg. Date: January 15, 1997 GLOBE TALK	Australia	Drimus Tologommunications Crown Inc.
	Austrana	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 725782		
Filing Date: January 15, 1997		
Reg. No. 725782		
Reg. Date: January 15, 1997	A 1'	
GREEN BROADBAND	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1313619		
Filing Date: August 5, 2009		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:	A 12	
HOME HUB IPRIMUS and Design	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1221374		
Filing Date: January 29, 2008		
Reg. No. 1221374		
Reg. Date: January 29, 2008		
iPrimus Home Hub	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1220433		
Filing Date: January 21, 2008		
Reg. No. 1220433		
Reg. Date: January 21, 2008		
IPRIMUS PLATINUM	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc
App. No. 1299515		
Filing Date: May 21, 2009		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date		

585291

ıc.
ıc.
.
ıc.
ic.
ıc.
ic.
ıc.
ic.
ıc.
ıc.
ıc.

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
PRIMUS HOMECAP	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1105199	Australia	i finius refecciminameations fric, file.
Filing Date: March 23, 2006		
Reg. No. 1105199		
Reg. Date: March 23, 2006		
PRIMUS HOMEPACK; PRIMUS HOME PACK	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
	Australia	Filmus Telecommunications IIIC, Inc.
App. No. 1139305 Filing Date: October 5, 2006		
Reg. No. 1139305		
Reg. Date: October 5, 2006		
	Australia	Drimus Talasammunications HIC Inc
PRIMUS HOMEPACK; PRIMUS HOME PACK	Austrana	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1139293		
Filing Date: October 5, 2006		
Reg. No. 1139293		
Reg. Date: October 5, 2006	A 4 1 : -	Delana Talana mana ' C HIC I
PRIMUS HOMEVALUE ; PRIMUS HOME	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
VALUE		
App. No. 1139307		
Filing Date: October 5, 2006		
Reg. No. 1139307		
Reg. Date: October 5, 2006	<u> </u>	
PRIMUS HOMEVALUE ; PRIMUS HOME	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
VALUE		
App. No. 1139296		
Filing Date: October 5, 2006		
Reg. No. 1139296		
Reg. Date: October 5, 2006		
PRIMUS MOBILEVALUE ; PRIMUS MOBILE	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
VALUE		
App. No. 1139310		
Filing Date: October 5, 2006		
Reg. No. 1139310		
Reg. Date: October 5, 2006	<u> </u>	
PRIMUS MOBILEVALUE ; PRIMUS MOBILE	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
VALUE		
App. No. 1139300		
Filing Date: October 5, 2006		
Reg. No. 1139300		
Reg. Date: October 5, 2006	<u> </u>	
PRIMUS SHOPFRONT	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1298809		
Filing Date: May 18,2009		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:	1	
PRIMUS TALKBROADBAND	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Holdings,
App. No. 1089637		Inc.
Filing Date: December 8, 2005		
Reg. No. 1089637		
Reg. Date: December 8, 2005		

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
PRIMUS WEBTXT:)	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1105198		
Filing Date: March 23, 2006		
Reg. No. 1105198		
Reg. Date: March 23, 2006		
PRIMUS WIRELESSHOME	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1116710		
Filing Date: June 1, 2006		
Reg. No. 1116710		
Reg. Date: June 1, 2006		
TALKBROADBAND	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Holdings,
App. No. 1089636		Inc.
Filing Date: December 8, 2005		
Reg. No. 1089636		
Reg. Date: December 8, 2005	A 1: -	Delawa Talaaa waxaa isadaa HIC Isa
LINGOHEADS	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1221930		
Filing Date: January 31, 2008 Reg. No. 1221930		
Reg. Date: 1/30/2008		
PRIMUS	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 725781	n tustrama	Timus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
Filing Date: January 15, 1997		
Reg. No. 725781		
Reg. Date: January 5, 1998		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 870382		
Filing Date: March 23, 2001		
Reg. No. 870382		
Reg. Date: April 30, 2003		
PRIMUS HOTEL BROADBAND	Australia	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1299518		
Filing Date: May 21, 2009		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date		
PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. (and	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
Design)		
App. No. 725780		
Filing Date: January 15, 1997		
Reg. No. 725780		
Reg. Date: January 5, 1998	Avetmolie	Drimus Tolosommunications Crayer Le
TELEGROUP	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 638943 Filing Date: August 24, 1004		
Filing Date: August 24, 1994 Reg. No. 638943		
Reg. Date: January 17, 1997		
INCE. Date. January 17, 1997	1	

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
TELEGROUP GLOBAL ACCESS	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 744934		, men
Filing Date: September 26, 1997		
Reg. No. 744934		
Reg. Date: July 30, 1998		
TELEGROUP INTELLIGENT GLOBAL	Australia	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
NETWORK	1 1000 11 111111	2 2 2 3 4 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
App. No. 744935		
Filing Date: September 26, 1997		
Reg. No. 744935		
Reg. Date: May 25, 1998		
PRIMUS	Austria	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. AM6735/2001		,
Filing Date: June 19, 1998		
Reg. No. 202119		
Reg. Date: February 14, 2002		
GLOBAL ACCESS	Benelux	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 828871		1,
Filing Date: July 12, 1994		
Reg. No. 554562		
Reg. Date: July 12, 1994		
PRIMUS	Benelux	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 200260		,
Filing Date: June 19, 1998		
Reg. No. 200260		
Reg. Date: June 19, 1998		
SPECTRA	Benelux	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 0913829		
Filing Date: April 8, 1998		
Reg. No. 0627999		
Reg. Date: April 8, 1998		
TELEGROUP	Benelux	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 828869		
Filing Date: July 12, 1994		
Reg. No. 555623		
Reg. Date: July 12, 1994		
TELEGROUP SPECTRA	Benelux	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 913828		
Filing Date: April 8, 1998		
Reg. No. 0627998		
Reg. Date: April 8, 1998		
WIRE BUNCH (Logo)	Benelux	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 0828870		
Filing Date: July 12, 1994		
Reg. No. 0553312		
Reg. Date: July 12, 1994		

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
PRIMUS	Brazil	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 823886417	Diazn	i ilmus refeconmunications, me.
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 823886417		
=		
Reg. Date: December 9, 2008	D '1	D' T1 ' 4' I
PRIMUS	Brazil	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 821737848		
Filing Date: October 21, 1999 (Pending-Allowed		
8/28/2007)		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Brazil	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 823886654		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 823886654		
Reg. Date: December 9, 2008		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Brazil	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 821737830		
Filing Date: October 21, 1999 (Pending - Allowed		
8/28/2007)		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Brazil	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 823886670		,
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 823886670		
Reg. Date: December 9, 2008		
LINGO	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1,225,928	Cunada	i imas referentiamentons irre, me.
Filing Date: August 4, 2004		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
LINGO (and Design)	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1,228,404	Canada	i ilinus refeconfinamentons frie, file.
Filing Date: August 26, 2004		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
& lingo		
LINGOHEADS	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1381603		·
Filing Date: February 1, 2008		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1102123		interest of the state of the st
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. TMA734,586		
Reg. Date: 2/17/2009		
reg. Date, 2/11/2009		

<u>Trademark Information</u>	<u>Country</u>	Record Owner
PRIMUS (and Design)	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1102122		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No.TMA734,585		
Reg. Date: 2/17/2009		
PRIMUS ANYTIME CONFERENCING	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
SERVICES		
App. No. 1179941		
Filing Date: June 11, 2003		
Reg. No. TMA717,051		
Reg. Date: 6/20/2008		
PRIMUS ANYTIME PLUS CONFERENCING	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
SERVICES	Callada	rimus refecciminameations fric, mc.
App. No. 1179938		
Filing Date: June 11, 2003		
Reg. No. TMA717,052		
Reg. Date: 6/20/2008		
PRIMUS CONFERENCING SERVICES	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1179935		
Filing Date: June 11, 2003		
Reg. No. TMA717,053		
Reg. Date: 6/20/2008		
PRIMUS E-CARE	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1196295		
Filing Date: November 14, 2003		
Reg. No. TMA717,117		
Reg. Date: 6/20/2008		
PRIMUS MORE SHARING	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1251950		
Filing Date: March 24, 2005		
Reg. No. TMA659883		
Reg. Date: March 1, 2006		
PRIMUS ONETIME CONFERENCING	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
SERVICES	Canada	i ilinus refecentificamentons fire, file.
App. No. 1179942		
Filing Date: June 11, 2003		
Reg. No. TMA717,050		
Reg. Date: 6/20/2008	C 1	D' TI ' ' HICI
PRIMUS PARTAGE-PLUS	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1251951		
Filing Date: March 24, 2005		
Reg. No. TMA659890		
Reg. Date: March 1, 2006		
PRIMUS WEBWORKS	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1337368		
Filing Date: February 28, 2007		
Reg. No. TMA714060		
Reg. Date: May 9, 2008		

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
PRIMUS WIRELESS – LONG DISTANCE FOR		Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
LESS		,
App. No. 1308949		
Filing Date: July 13, 2006		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
SERVICE ELECTRONIQUE PRIMUS	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1209720		
Filing Date: March 15, 2004		
Reg. No. TMA703132		
Reg. Date: December 14, 2007	G 1	
WEBWORKS	Canada	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1337367		
Filing Date: February 28, 2007		
Reg. No. Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS	China	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2001074507	Cillia	Timus Telecommunications, the.
Filing Date: May 8, 2001		
Reg. No. 1968380		
Reg. Date: November 14, 2002		
PRIMUS	China	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2001074508		,
Filing Date: May 8, 2001		
Reg. No. 2013683		
Reg. Date: October 7, 2002		
PRIMUS (and Design)	China	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2001074509		
Filing Date: May 8, 2001		
Reg. No. 1988797		
Reg. Date: October 21, 2002	CI.	
PRIMUS (and Design)	China	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2001074510		
Filing Date: November 7, 2000 Reg. No. 2024504		
Reg. Date: September 7, 2003		
PRIMUS MORE THAN JUST TALK	China	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2001074511	Ciiiia	rimus refecommunications, me.
Filing Date: May 8, 2001		
Reg. No. 1988795		
Reg. Date: May 14, 2004		
PRIMUS MORE THAN JUST TALK	China	Primus Telecommunications, Inc
App. No. 2001074512		, in the second of the second
Filing Date: May 8, 2001		
Reg. No. 2024505		
Reg. Date: May 14, 2004		

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
GLOBE-TALK	Community	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 000570168	Trademark	
Filing Date: September 22, 1997		
Reg. No. 000570168		
Reg. Date: December 7, 1998		
LINGO	Community	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Serial No. 3980752	Trademark	
Filing Date: August 5, 2004		
Reg. No. 3980752		
Reg. Date: May 1, 2009		
LINGO (and Design)	Community	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 003980761	Trademark	
Filing Date: August 5, 2004	Truccinark	
Reg. No. 003980761		
Reg. Date: December 8, 2005		
PRIMUS	Community	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc
App. No. 3920899	Trademark	,
Filing Date: June 30, 2004		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Community	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 003920998	Trademark	
Filing Date: June 30, 2004	Truccinark	
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
OPPOSITION PENDING		
TELEGROUP	Community	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 000762963	Trademark	Timus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
Filing Date: March 3, 1998	Trudemark	
Reg. No. 000762963		
Reg. Date: August 17, 1999		
GLOBE-TALK	Cyprus	Primus Telecommunications Inc.
App. No. 50751	Сургиз	Timus Telecommunications me.
Filing Date: July 13, 1998		
Reg No. 50751		
Reg Date: June 27, 2003		
PRIMUS	Denmark	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. VA200104002	Denmark	i iiiius reieconiniumeauons, me.
Filing Date: June 19, 1998		
Reg. No. VR200200464		
Reg. Date: February 7, 2002		
PRIMUS	Franco	Drimus Talasammuniastians Inc
	France	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 013138114		
Filing Date: June 19, 1998		
Reg. No. 013138114		
Reg. Date: June 19, 1998		

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
GLOBE-TALK	Great Britain	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2051030		
Filing Date: January 11, 1996		
Reg. No. 2051030		
Reg. Date: January 11, 1996		
PRIMUS	Great Britain	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2006003	Great Bittain	i ilmas referentiamentons, me.
Filing Date: December 21, 1994		
Reg. No. 2006003		
Reg. Date: November 24, 1995		
LINGOHEADS	India	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 1648598		Times releasing mental and the second
Filing Date: January 31, 2008		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS	Italy	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. RM2002C000016	itury	i ilinas i oleesiimameatisiis, iie.
Filing Date: June 19, 1998		
Reg. No. 990032		
Reg. Date: January 17, 2006		
PRIMUS (Stylized)	Japan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. H9-146814	Jupun	Timas Tolocommunications, Inc.
Filing Date: August 11, 1997		
Reg. No. 4241648		
Reg. Date: February 19, 1999		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Japan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 40922/2001	o up un	
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 4661362		
Reg. Date: April 11, 2003		
PRIMUS MORE THAN JUST TALK	Japan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 40924/2001	Jupun	
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 4661363		
Reg. Date: April 11, 2003		
LINGO	Jordan	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 91263		Times Tolorommonions IIIC, Inc.
Filing Date: February 11, 2007		
Reg. No.: 91263		
Reg. Date: November 13, 2007		
LINGO	Jordan	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No.: 93472		
Filing Date: February 11, 2007		
Reg. No.: 93472		
Reg. Date: February 17, 2008		
www.lingo.jo	Jordan	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. Date: May 9, 2007	DOLUMI	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
Reg. Date: May 9, 2007		
105. Date. 1114y 7, 2001		

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
www.lingo.com.jo	Jordan	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. Date: May 9, 2007		
Reg. Date: May 9, 2007		
PRIMUS	Malaysia	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 01003963		
Filing Date: March 29, 2001		
Reg. No.		
Reg. Date:		
PRIMUS	New Zealand	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 633961		
Filing Date: March 14, 2001		
Reg. No. 633961		
Reg. Date: September 20, 2001 PRIMUS (and Design)	New Zealand	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 633963	New Zealallu	Filmus Telecommunications, Inc.
Filing Date: March 14, 2001		
Reg. No. 633963		
Reg. Date: September 20, 2001		
PRIMUS MORE THAN JUST TALK	New Zealand	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 633965		,
Filing Date: March 14, 2001		
Reg. No. 633965		
Reg. Date: September 20, 2001		
GLOBE-TALK	Norway	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 1998/6864		
Filing Date: July 30, 1998		
Reg. No. 198686		
Reg. Date: August 5, 1999 LINGO	Norway	Drimus Talasammuniastians HIC. Inc
App. No. 200409035	Norway	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
Filing Date: September 7, 2004		
Reg. No. 228196		
Reg. Date: September 19, 2005		
LINGO (and Design)	Norway	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 200409041		,
Filing Date: September 7, 2004		
Reg. No. 228197		
Reg. Date: September 19, 2005		
PRIMUS	Norway	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 199806865		
Filing Date: July 30, 1998		
Reg. No. 209233		
Reg. Date: July 5, 2001		

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
PRIMUS	Portugal	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 359700	r ortugur	
Filing Date: October 29, 2001		
Reg. No. 359700		
Reg. Date: February 10, 2005		
PRIMUS	Singapore	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. T01/03647Z	Singapore	Timas Telecommunications, inc.
Filing Date: March 15, 2001		
Reg. No. T01/03647Z		
Reg. Date: March 15, 2001		
PRIMUS	Singapore	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. T01/03648H	Singupore	Timas refeconmunications, me.
Filing Date: March 14, 2001		
Reg. No. T01/03648H		
Reg. Date: July 14, 2003		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Singapore	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. T01/3653D	Singapore	Timus refeconmunications, me.
Filing Date: November 7, 2000		
Reg. No. T01/3653D		
Reg. Date: March 24, 2003		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Singapore	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. T01/03654B	Singapore	Timus refeconmunications, me.
Filing Date: November 7, 2000		
Reg. No. T01/03654B		
Reg. Date: March 19, 2003		
PRIMUS MORE THAN JUST TALK	Singapore	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. T01/03651H	Singapore	Timus Telecommunications, me.
Filing Date: November 7, 2000		
Reg. No. T01/03651H		
Reg. Date: March 28, 2003		
TELEPASSPORT	South Africa	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 94/10605	South Africa	i iiiius reiecommunications Group, me.
Filing Date: September 30, 1994		
Reg. No. 94/10605		
Reg. Date: December 4, 2000		
TELEPASSPORT	South Africa	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 93/12402	South Africa	i inius refeconmunications Group, me.
Filing Date: December 28, 1993		
Reg. No. 93/12402		
Reg. Date: October 12, 2000		
TELEPASSPORT (Logo)	South Africa	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 93/12401	South Africa	i iiiius reiccommunications Group, me.
Filing Date: December 28, 1993		
Reg. No. 93/12401		
Reg. Date: December 28, 1993	1	

Trademark Information	Country	Record Owner
TELEPASSPORT (Logo)	South Africa	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 94/10606		
Filing Date: September 30, 1994		
Reg. No. 94/10606		
Reg. Date: September 30, 1994		
TELEPASSPORT (and Design)	South Africa	Primus Telecommunications Group, Inc.
App. No. 94/5944		
Filing Date: June 9, 1994		
Reg. No. 94/5944		
Reg. Date: February 13, 2001		
PRIMUS	Spain	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 2431177		
Filing Date: October 17, 2001		
Reg. No. 2431177		
Reg. Date: May 6, 2002		
GLOBE – TALK	Switzerland	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 7428/1998		
Filing Date: September 9, 1998		
Reg. No. 459298		
Reg. Date: March 4, 1999		
LINGO	Switzerland	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 55437/2004		
Filing Date: August 13, 2004		
Reg. No. 526943		
Reg. Date: October 21, 2004		
LINGO (and Design)	Switzerland	Primus Telecommunications IHC, Inc.
App. No. 55436/2004		
Filing Date: August 13, 2004		
Reg. No. 526956		
Reg. Date: October 21, 2004		
PRIMUS and Design	Switzerland	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 7429/1998		
Filing Date: September 23, 1999		
Reg. No. 466980		
Reg. Date: November 24, 1999		
PRIMUS	Switzerland	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 02959/2001		
Filing Date: March 22, 2001		
Reg. No. 491948		
Reg. Date: March 22, 2001		
PRIMUS (and Design)	Switzerland	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 02961/2001		
Filing Date: March 22, 2001		
Reg. No. 491972		
Reg. Date: March 22, 2001		

Trademark Information	<u>Country</u>	Record Owner
PRIMUS	Taiwan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 90017597		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 00179414		
Reg. Date: April 1, 2003		
PRIMUS	Taiwan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 90017596		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 00174038		
Reg. Date: December 1, 2002		
PRIMUS and Design	Taiwan	Primus Telecommunication, Inc
App. No. 90017598		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 169324		
Reg. Date: September 1, 2002		
PRIMUS and Design	Taiwan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 90017595		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 00169145		
Reg. Date: September 1, 2002		
PRIMUS and Design	Taiwan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 90017598		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 00169324		
Reg. Date: September 1, 2002		
PRIMUS MORE THAN JUST TALK	Taiwan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 90017600		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 00169325		
Reg. Date: September 1, 2002		
PRIMUS MORE THAN JUST TALK	Taiwan	Primus Telecommunications, Inc.
App. No. 90017599		
Filing Date: May 7, 2001		
Reg. No. 00180022		
Reg. Date: April 16, 2003		

585291

RECORDED: 12/22/2009